Edgar Filing: GenMark Diagnostics, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 54

.The current and long-term portion of the liability for the contract as of December 31, 2010 was $695,000 and $694,000, respectively.

Subsequent to the issuance of the 2010 audited financial statements, the Company further concluded that certain revenues and expenses were
classified incorrectly in its Consolidated Statements of Operations for the past periods presented herein, with no net impact to operating income,
net loss, statements of cash flows or balance sheets. The Company has corrected these immaterial misstatements. These corrections result
in reductions to cost of sales of $399,000 in the year ending December 31, 2010, and corresponding changes to revenues, sales and marketing,
general and administrative and research and development expenses.

35

Edgar Filing: GenMark Diagnostics, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

The following tables reconcile the �As Reported� financial statements with the �As Corrected� financial statements.

GENMARK DIAGNOSTICS, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)

As Reported
December 31, 2010 Adjustments

As Corrected
December 31, 2010

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 18,329,079 �  $ 18,329,079
Accounts receivable, net 677,648 �  677,648

Inventories 896,809 �  896,809
Other current assets 2,193,160 �  2,193,160

Total current assets 22,096,696 �  22,096,696
Property and equipment, net 2,702,478 �  2,702,478
Intangible assets, net 70,980 1,389,000 1,459,980
Other long-term assets 55,355 �  55,355

Total assets $ 24,925,509 $ 1,389,000 $ 26,314,509

Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 823,242 �  $ 823,242
Accrued compensation 1,171,989 �  1,171,989
Other current liabilities 1,249,928 695,000 1,944,928

Total current liabilities 3,245,159 695,000 3,940,159
Long-term liabilities
Loan payable �  �  �
Other non-current liabilities 612,932 694,000 1,306,932

Total liabilities $ 3,858,091 $ 1,389,000 $ 5,247,091

Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value; 5,000,000 authorized, none issued �  �  �
Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 100,000,000 authorized 11,728,233 issued
and outstanding 1,172 �  1,172

Additional paid-in capital 166,009,084 �  166,009,084
Accumulated deficit (144,492,881) �  (144,492,881)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (449,957) �  (449,957)

Total stockholders� equity 21,067,418 �  21,067,418

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 24,925,509 $ 1,389,000 $ 26,314,509

Edgar Filing: GenMark Diagnostics, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 56

36

Edgar Filing: GenMark Diagnostics, Inc. - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

GENMARK DIAGNOSTICS, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

As Reported Adjustments As Corrected
Year Ended

December 31,
Year Ended
December 31

Year Ended
December 31,

2010 2010 2010
Product Revenue $ 2,340,996 $ �  $ 2,340,996
License and other revenue 163,872 58,727 222,599

Total revenue 2,504,868 58,727 2,563,595
Cost of sales 4,377,701 (398,802) 3,978,899

Gross loss (1,872,833) (457,529) (1,415,304)

Operating expenses
Sales and marketing 4,282,521 272,635 4,555,156
General and administrative 7,353,802 60,858 7,414,660
Research and development 6,522,112 124,036 6,646,148

Total operating expenses 18,158,435 457,529 18,615,964

Loss from operations (20,031,268) �  (20,031,268)

Other income
Other income (expense) (1,110) �  (1,110)
Interest income (expense) (582) �  (582)
Therapeutic Discovery Credit 1,645,292 �  1,645,292

Total other income 1,643,600 �  1,643,600

Loss before income taxes (18,387,668) �  (18,387,668)
Provision for income taxes 15,324 �  15,324

Net loss $ (18,402,992) �  $ (18,402,992)

Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (1.88) $ (1.88)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding 9,796,588 9,796,588
Condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive loss three and six months
ended June 30, 2011 and 2010